IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF  * BEFORE DAVID HOFSTETTER,
THOMAS CHEN * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GLUARANTY FLUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR *  OAHNO.: DILR-HIC-02-09-09069
OMISSTIONS OF ILDIKO DOBOS, * MHIC NO: 08 (90412
TIA GALAXY CONTRACTING, LLC *

= =t w e " * # * * ¥ * * e

RECOMMENDLED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On December 3, 2004, Thomas Chen (Claimant) filed a claim with the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission (MHLC)Y Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement of actual losses
allegedly suffered as a result of a home improvement contract with Idike Dobos, ta Galaxy
Contractung, 1L.LC (Respondent},

[held o hearing on August @, 20100 al the Office of Administrative Heurings (OAH), 2730
University Boulevard, West, Wheaton, Maryland., Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg, §§ 8-312. §-407

(2010). Peter Martin, Assistunt Attorney General, Department of Tabor, Licensing and



Reguiation, represented the Fund, The Claimant represented himself, The Respondent faited 1o
uppear after due notice to his address of record.!

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation. and the Rules of Procedure of
the Office of Administrative Hearings govern procedure in this case.  Md. Code Ann., State
Gov't §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2009 & Supp. 2010), Code of Maryland Regututions
({COMAR) 05.01.03.01-0%.01.03.10; 09.08.02.01-09.08.01.02; and 28.02.01.01-28.02.01.27.

ISSUE
Bid the Claimant sustain an actyal loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the

Respondent’s ucts or omissions?

SUMMARY OF THHE EVIDENCE

! admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf;

Cl #1.  Contract, dated March 6, 2007

Clo#2, Spreadsheet of payments and activity, various dutes
CIl #3. Cancelled check, dated March 13, 2007

Cl.#4, Cuncelled check, dated April 20, 2007

Il #5. Cuncelled check, dated Apdl 27, 2007

Ct #6. Cancelled check, dated April 27, 2007

' A threshold question in this case is whether the Respondent received timely notice of the heuring. [F the
Respoendent wus properly nutified of the heanng. the case coutd proceed in his absence. A Nuotice ot Hearing was
mirded [y the Respondent by ceatified and regulur mail on May 21, 2018, to the address that the MHIC had oo recocd
{or the Respondent  Both the certified and regular mailings wers returned as “nut deliverable as addressed ™ (Fund.
Ex. 11 The MIIC made a diligent eftort to diseover any other addresses fur the Respondent, but was unable o find
any. (Fund Ex. 3. [theretore conclode that due natice was sent o the Respondent. See Md. Cude Ann.. Bus. Reg.
B8 AR 200N

L



Cl #7. Cuncelled check, dated June 1, 2007

ClL #8. Cancelled check, dated Junc 22, 2007

C1.#9,  Cancelled check, dated June 22, 2007

CL #10.  Cancelled check, dated July 13, 2007

CL #11.  Cancelled check, dated July 13, 2007

Cl. #12.  List of payments, varous dates

Cl. #13.  Cancelied checks to contractors, various dates
1 admitted the following exhibits on the Fund's behalf:

GF #1.  Notice of Hearing, dated May 21, 2010, with envelopes and certificd mail
receipts attached

GF #2_ Licensing History, dated July 19, 2010

GE#3. Affidavit of Jeflrey Tuer

GI #4. Lerter from MHIC 1o the Respondent, dated January 23, 2008

GF #3.  Letter rom MHIC te "Whom [t May Concern,” dated August 2, 2010

GF #6.  Letter from MHIC to “Whom It May Concern,” dated August 9, 2010

GF #1.  Letter from MHIC to “Whom It May Concern.,” dated August 2, 2010

GF #B. Letter from MHIC to "Whom [t May Concern,” dated August 2, 2010

GF #9.  Letter from MHIC to "Whom [t May Concern,” dated August 2, 2010

GF #10. Letter from MHIC to "Whom It May Concemn,”™ dared August 2. 2010
Testimony

The Claimant testitied on his own behalf.

The Respondent failed to appear for the heanng and no witnesses testiticd on his behalf.

The Fund did not call any witnesses.,



FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the tfollowing facts by a preponderance of the evidence:
L. At ali times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent wus a home
improvement contructor licensed by the MEIC,
2 On March 6, 2007, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into a contract {Contract) to

renovale and construct 4 large additton to the Respondent’s home at 10807 Burbank Drive,
Potomac, Maryviand.

3 The ugreed upon contract price was $385,000.00.

4. On March 13, 2007, the Claimant paid the Respondent an initial installment of
$38.500.00 under the Contract.

5. In early Aprl 2007, the Respondent began work by demolishing the exterior of
the existing house and pouring a foundation.

f. Work continued sporadically in Apdl and May 2007, and in June 2007, the
Respondent began framing work.

T Because the house would be uninhabilable while the construction was ongoing,
the Claimant and his wife moved into an apartment in or around March 2007,

B. On two consecutive days in mid-July 2007, the Claimant went to his hame and
noted that there were no workers present and no sign of recent work.

v, In mid-July 2007, after discovering that no work wuas taking place at his home, the
Clamant called the Respondent several times and left messages for him, The
Respondent did not return any of the calls.

10, Shortly thereafter, the Claimant drove to the Respondent’s home in Alexandnia,
Virginia. where the Respondent’s wite told him thar the Respondent was out of towin.

4



I1. The Respondent called the Claimant around the end of July 2007 and totd him
that the Respondent’s mother had been in an accident and thit he had been caring for her,
but that he would start wark again soon.

i2. When no work was performed after this visit, the Claimant went back to the
Respondent’s house on two accasions in carly August 2010 and was told by the
Respondent’s daughter and wile that the Respondent had left the country and would not
be coming back.

13. The Respondent performed no work after early or mid-July 2007

14.  Between the time the Contract was signed and mid-July 2007, the Claimant and
the Respondent entered into verbal agreements for three change orders, including a
change order for converting a crawl space into a basement. The total amount of the three
verhal change orders was $47,140.00.

15.  The Respondent repeatedly requested payments at a rate beyond that specified in
the Contract, and the Claimant paid the Respondent the amounts requested.

16.  The Claimant paid the Respondent a total of $326,142.00,

7. After the Respondent ubandoned the work, the Claimant hired numerous
contractors (o complete the work deseribed in the Contract.

LS. The Respondent paid the contractors hired to complete the work o wal of
$209,287.00.

14, The Cluimant's actual loss is $107. 28600

DISCUSSION

An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from

an act or omission by a heensed contractor.” Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § 8-405{a) (2010}, See

>



afso COMAR 0908 03.03B(2). Actual loss ““means the costs of restaration., repair, replacement,
or cumpletion that arise from an unworknianlike, itadequate, or incomplete home improvement,”
Md. Code Ann., Bus, Reg. § §-301 (2010}, For the following reusons, 1 find that the Claimant is
eligible for compensation from the Fund.

First, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor at the time the
Clamant secured his services for us residence. (Fund Ex. 2.) Sccond. the Respandent’s work at
Lhe residence was incomplcte, as he simply abandoned the job after performing demolition and
some foundation and framing work. (Claimant Exs. 2 and 12; Testimony of Claimant.} Despite
the Claimant’s repeated efforts to contact the Respondent and persuade him to finish the job, the
Respondent walked away from the project (apparently leaving the country, as well) and did nat
refund any monies to the Claimant.

Following the Respondent’s abandonment af the job, the Claimant contracted watk
numerous other construction and home improvement contractors Lo complete the work.
{Cluimant Ex. 12 Testimony of Claimant.) The Fund may not compensate a claimant for
consequential or punitive damages, personal injury, attormey's fees, court costs, or intersst,
COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1). Although certain of the cxpenses claimed by the Clairnant are not
aliowable (for cxample, wttomey’s fees), even withowt such items, the Claimant paid in excess of
$200.000.00 to finsh the work described in the Contract. (Claimanr Ex. 12; Testimony of the
Cluimant. )

As | find that the Claimant is eligible for compensation from the Fund. 1 now tum to the
amount of the award, if any. MHIC's regulations offer three formulas for measurement of a
claimunt’s actual loss. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3). One of those formulas, as follows, offers an

dppropridte medsurement in this case:



Il the contractar did work according to the contract and the claimant has solicited
ar 15 soliciting another contracter 1o complete the contract, the claimant’s actual
lass shall be the amounts the cloimant bas paid to or on behatlf of the contractor
under the oniginal contract, added to any reasonable amounts the claimant has
paid or will be required to pay another contractor 1o repair poor work done by the
onginal contractor under the onginal contract and complete the original contract,
less the oniginal contract price.

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)ic).

Using the formula set forth in COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)c), { calculate the Claimant's

actual loss as follows:

Amount Paid to the Respondent” $326,142.00
Amount Paid to Correct and Complete Work +$209.287 .00

$539.429.00
Amount of Original Contract, plus change orders  -$432,140.00
Amount of Loss $107.289.00

Based on the asbove calculations, the Claimant’s actual loss is in excess of $20,000.00.
The statute limits Fund recovery to $20,000.00 for the acts or omissians of one contractor and,
therefore, that is the amount the Claimant is entiticd to receive from the Fund. Md. Code Ann.,
Bus. Reg § 8-405(e)(1) (2010},

CONCLUSION OF LAW

Based upen the foregoing Findings of Fact and Discussion, I conclude, as a matter of law,
that the Claimant has sustuined an aciual loss in excess of $20,0000.00 as o resalt ol the
Respondent’s acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann_, Bus, Reg. § 8-401 (20100, [ further conclude
that the masimum amount which a claimant can receive for a cluim against the Fund for the acts
or amissions of one contractor is 320,000.00. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reyg. § 8-405(e){ 1} (Supp.
20000, The Clamant. therefore, is entitled to reimburscment from the Fund in the amount of

$20.000.00.

CThs Fzare includes wmoeants paid Tor soriows chenge onders.

p



RECOMMLENDED ORDER

[ RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Claimant be awarded $20,000.00 from the Marvland Home
Improvement Guaranty Fund; and

ORDER that the Respondent be ineligible for a Muryland Heme [mprovement
Commission license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order plus annual interest of at least ten percent (10%) as set by the Commission.
Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-411 (2010); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commission reflect this decision.

October 27, 2010
Date Decision Mailed

David Hofstetter
Administrative Law Judge

E¥H e vy
#1767



IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
THOMAS CHEN

AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR
OMISSTONS OF ILDIKO DOBOS,

TIA GALAXY CONTRACTING, LLC

* * * * = ®

BEFORE DAVID HOFSTETTER,

AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
OF THE MARYT.AND OFFICE

OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH NO.: DLR-HIC-02-09-09069

MHIC NO.: 08 (90) 412

FILE EXHIBIT LIST

[ admitted the foliowing exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

1 #1. Contract, dated March 6, 2007

Cl. #2, Spreadsheet of payments and activity, various dates

Cl. #3. Cancelled check, dated March 13, 2007

Cl. #4. Cancelled check, dated Apnl 20, 2007

ClL #5, Cancelled check, dated Apnl 27, 2007

O #6, Cancelled check, dated April 27, 2007

Cl #7. Cancelled check, dated Tune 1, 2007

Cl. #8. Cancelled ¢check. dated June 22, 2007

. #49, Cuncelled check, duted June 22, 2007

CL#10.  Cancelied check, dated July 13, 2007

Cl. #11.  Cancelled check, duted July 13, 2007

CL#12 List of payments, various dates

ClL#13. Cuncelled checks to contractors, vanous dates



} admitted the following exhibits on the Fund's behalf:

GF #1. Notice of Hearing, dated May 21, 2010, with envelopes and certified mail
recelpts attached

GF #2. Licensing History, dated July 19, 2010

GF #3. Affidavit of Jeffrey Tuer

GF #4. Letter from MHIC to the Respondent, dated January 23, 2008

GF #5. Letter from MHIC to “Whom It May Concemn,” dated August 2, 2010
GI #6. Letter from MHIC to “Whom It May Concern,"” dated August &, 2010
GF #7. Leuer from MHIC to “Whom Tt May Concern,” dated August 2, 2610
GF #8. Letter from MHIC to “Whom It May Concern,” dated August 2, 2010
GF #9. Letter from MHIC to “Whom Tt May Concern,” dated August 2, 2010

GF #10.  Letter from MHIC to “Whom 1t May Concern,” dated August 2, 2010



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 6th day of December 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Conunission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Praposed Order will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court,

Joseplh Tunney

Joseph Tunney
Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



